

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE**

ROBIN SILVER, M.D., UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND  
MANAGEMENT, and PATRICIA  
GERRODETTE,

Plaintiffs/Appellees

vs.

PUEBLO DEL SOL WATER  
COMPANY, an Arizona corporation;  
THOMAS BUSCHATZKE, acting in his  
official capacity as Director of the  
Arizona Department of Water Resources;  
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF  
WATER RESOURCES, an agency of the  
State of Arizona,

Defendants/Appellants

No. 1 CA-CV 14-0811

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. LC2013-000264-001

LC2013-000271-001

LC2013-000272-001

(Consolidated)

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLEES SILVER AND GERRODETTE'S  
JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Cynthia C. Tuell, #025301  
903 N. Alder Avenue  
Tucson, AZ 85705  
Phone: (520) 404-0920  
cctuell@hotmail.com

Heidi J. McIntosh, Utah Bar #06277  
(*admitted pro hac vice*)

**Earthjustice**

633 17th Street, Suite 1600  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone: (303) 623-9466

Email: hmcintosh@earthjustice.org;

Attorneys for Plaintiff Robin Silver, M.D

Joy Herr-Cardillo #009718  
Timothy M. Hogan #004567  
**Arizona Center for Law in the  
Public Interest**

514 W. Roosevelt St.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
Telephone (602) 258-8850  
[jherrcardillo@aclpi.org](mailto:jherrcardillo@aclpi.org)

David McDevitt (030761)  
4340 E Indian School Rd #21-417  
Phoenix, AZ 85018

Attorneys for Patricia Gerrodette

DATED: June 25, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	4
<b>I.</b> The San Pedro River and San Pedro Riparian National Conservation Area .....	4
<b>II.</b> The Gila River Adjudication’s Recognition of BLM’s Federal Reserved Water Rights for SPRNCA.....	6
<b>III.</b> Groundwater Pumping in the Sierra Vista Subwatershed.....	8
<b>IV.</b> The Potential Impact of PDS’ proposed pumping on SPRNCA.....	11
<b>V.</b> PDS’s Application for Designation of Adequate Water Supply.....	13
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
<b>I.</b> ADWR’S DECISION TO GRANT PDS A DESIGNATION OF ADEQUATE WATER SUPPLY WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE IT DID NOT REQUIRE PDS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE GROUNDWATER IS LEGALLY AVAILABLE FOR AT LEAST 100 YEARS .....	20
<b>A.</b> The Plain Meaning of the Arizona Water Adequacy Statute Requires ADWR to Determine Whether the Groundwater PDS Proposes to Pump is “Legally Available.” .....	20
<b>B.</b> Requiring PDS to Prove, and ADWR to Determine, Whether the Groundwater is Legally Available In View of BLM’s Senior Rights Fulfills the Legislative Intent of the Water Adequacy Statute.....	23

1.	The Legislature’s Longstanding Efforts to Protect Homebuyers From Purchasing Property with Insufficient Water.....	23
2.	Construing A.R.S. §45-108(I) to Allow ADWR to Grant a Designation of Adequate Water Supply Without Considering Whether the Proposed Pumping Would Be Limited by Senior Rights Holders is Contrary to the Legislative Intent of the Statute.....	27
3.	Cochise County’s Referendum on the Upper San Pedro Water District is Immaterial to the Legal Availability Requirement.....	30
C.	ADWR’s Refusal to Require PDS to Account For BLM’s Federally Reserved Water Rights in Evaluating Legal Availability Also Ignores an Express Directive from the Arizona Supreme Court. ....	31
<b>II.</b>	<b>THE GILA RIVER ADJUDICATION DOES NOT EXCUSE ADWR FROM FULFILLING ITS MANDATORY DUTIES. ....</b>	<b>35</b>
A.	ADWR’s Mandatory Administrative Duties Do Not Require, or Amount to, an Adjudication of SPRNCA’s Federal Reserved Water Rights .....	35
B.	The Gila River Adjudication Does Not Bar ADWR From Determining Whether The Groundwater PDS Proposes To Pump Is Legally Available.....	40
C.	Cases in Montana and Nevada Require Consideration of Unadjudicated Water Rights in Analogous Water Adequacy Proceedings .....	41
<b>III.</b>	<b>ADWR’S APPLICATION OF A.A.C. R12-15-718(C) CONFLICTS WITH A.R.S. § 45-108 AND IS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE ITS ONLY CRITERION FOR DETERMINING THE LEGAL AVAILABILITY OF WATER IS THE ISSUANCES OF A CC&amp;N, WHICH HAS NO BEARING ON WATER AVAILABILITY.....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY AWARDED APPELLEES ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER BOTH A.R.S. §12-348 AND THE PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE. ....</b>	<b>46</b>

A.	The Superior Court Properly Found that Appellees Were Entitled To Recover Fees Under A.R.S. §12-348 at Increased Hourly Rates. ....	46
B.	Appellees Were Also Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Under the Private Attorney General Doctrine. ....	50
C.	Gerrodette is Entitled to Recover Fees for the Work Performed By David McDevitt Under the Supervision of Joseph Feller ...	54
D.	The Appellants Wrongly Contend That Appellees’ Fee Request For Attorneys’ Fees Should Have Been Reduced. ....	55
1.	The Time Claimed by Appellees’ Attorneys Is Not Duplicative.....	55
2.	Fees for Time Spent Preparing a Fee Application are Recoverable Under the Private Attorney General Doctrine. ....	56
	NOTICE OF INTENT TO CLAIM ATTORNEYS FEES.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	APPENDIX.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. State Bd. of Regents v. Ariz. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 195 Ariz. 173, 175 (1999).....	44
<i>Ariz. Water Co. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Water Resources</i> , 205 Ariz. 532, 540 ¶ 39 (App. 2003).....	49
<i>Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest v. Hassell</i> 172 Ariz. 356 (App.1991).....	53, 54
<i>Arnold v. Ariz. Department of Health Services</i> , 160 Ariz. 593, 536 (1989).....	48, 50
<i>Broome v. Biondi</i> , 17 F.Supp.2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1997). ....	56
<i>Cappeart v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) .....	18, 32, 33, 40
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 231 Ariz. 342 (App. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 233 Ariz. 106 (2013).....	57
<i>City of Tempe v. Outdoor Sys., Inc.</i> , 201 Ariz. 106 (App. 2001) .....	57
<i>Columbia Parcar Corp. v. Ariz. Department of Transportation</i> , 193 Ariz. 181, 183 ¶ 14 (App. 1999).....	47
<i>Comm. to Defend Reproductive Rights v. A Free Pregnancy CtIR</i> , 280 Cal. Rptr. 329, 334 (App. 1991) .....	51
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. Clinch</i> , 992 P.2d 244 (Mont. 1999). ....	42
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	4
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull</i> , 199 Ariz. 411 (App. 2001).....	51
<i>Dioguardi v. Superior Court In &amp; For Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 184 Ariz. 414 (App. 1995).....	45

<i>Ferguson v. Ariz. Dep’t of Econ. Sec.</i> , 122 Ariz. 290 (App. 1979).....	44
<i>Fogliano v. Brain ex rel. Cnty of Maricopa</i> , 229 Ariz. 12, 19 ¶ 19 (App. 2011).....	22
<i>Gamet v. Glenn</i> , 104 Ariz. 489 (1969) .....	45
<i>Grover v. Grover</i> , 59 So.3d 333 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) .....	56
<i>Havasu Heights Ranch &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Desert Valley Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 167 Ariz. 383 (App. 1990).....	17
<i>Hayes v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264, 268 (1994) .....	23
<i>Hosea v. City of Phoenix Fire Pension Bd.</i> , 224 Ariz. 245, 251 (App. 2010) .....	46
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	18
<i>In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 195 Ariz. 411 (1999).....	passim
<i>In re MH 2008-002659</i> , 224 Ariz. 25, 27 ¶ 9 (App. 2010).....	47
<i>In re State Water Res. Control Bd. Cases</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 842, 852 (App. 2008).....	51, 55
<i>Janson ex rel Janson v. Christensen</i> , 167 Ariz. 470, 471 (1991).....	21
<i>Kadish v. Ariz. State Land Dep’t</i> , 177 Ariz. 322 (App. 1993) .....	18, 46, 53
<i>Kromko v. City of Tucson</i> , 202 Ariz. 499 (App. 2002).....	18
<i>Maldonado v. Ariz. Dep’t of Econ. Sec.</i> , 182 Ariz. 476, 478 (App. 1994).....	23
<i>Matter of Beneficial Water Use Permit Numbers 66459-76L, Ciotti: 64988-G76L, Starner</i> , 923 P.2d 1073 (Mont. 1996).....	42
<i>Matter of Dearborn Drainage Area</i> , 240 Mont. 39, 42 (1989) .....	52
<i>McLeod v. Chilton</i> , 132 Ariz. 9, 16 (App. 1981).....	28
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Arizona Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 207 Ariz. 95, 128 (App. 2004).....	47, 48
<i>Proulx v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	54

<i>Rand v. Porsche Fin. Serv.</i> , 216 Ariz. 424, 434 n. 8, ¶ 39 (App. 2007).....	26
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999).....	31
<i>Robbins v. Ariz. Dep’t of Econ. Sec.</i> , 232 Ariz. 21 (App. 2013).....	18
<i>Robson Ranch Mountains, L.L.C. v. Pinal County</i> , 203 Ariz. 120, 128 (App. 2002).....	22
<i>Saldate v. Montgomery</i> , 228 Ariz. 495 (App. 2012) .....	17
<i>Sanderson Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 205 Ariz. 202, 205 ¶ 11 (App. 2003).....	21, 45
<i>Sharpe v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 220 Ariz.488, 497 ¶ 28 (App. 2009).....	21, 44, 46
<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 185 Ariz. 309 (App. 1996).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Winkleman v. Ariz. Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm’n</i> , 224 Ariz. 230, 245 ¶ 38 (App. 2010).....	52
<i>Stewart Title &amp; Trust v. Pima County</i> , 156 Ariz. 236 (App. 1987).....	56
<i>U.S. Parking Sys. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 160 Ariz. 210 (App. 1989).....	18
<i>White Pine County v. King</i> , 2013 WL 6911829 (Nev. Dist. Ct.) .....	43
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	40
<i>Yavapai-Apache Nation v. Fabrtiz-Whitney</i> , 227 Ariz. 499 (App. 2011).....	36-7, 38, 39
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 460xx.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 460xx(a) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 460xx-1(d).....	4, 6
2004 National Defense Authorization Act, No. Pub. L. 108-136, § 321(b) (2003).....	10, 11
A.R.S. § 1-213.....	21

A.R.S. § 9-463.01(J) .....	20, 21
A.R.S. § 11-823(A) .....	20
A.R.S. § 12-348.....	passim
2015 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 234 (H.B. 2131) .....	57
A.R.S. § 12-348(A)(2) .....	passim
A.R.S. § 32-2101(56).....	20
A.R.S. § 40-282(B) .....	45
A.R.S. § 45-108.....	passim
A.R.S. § 45-401.....	24
A.R.S. §§ 45-402(2), (13) .....	24
A.R.S. §§ 45-403.....	24
A.R.S. §§ 45-411.....	24
A.R.S. § 45-453.....	3
A.R.S. § 45-576.....	24
A.R.S. § 45-578.B.....	38
A.R.S. § 48-6403(A) .....	30
A.R.S. § 48-6403(B) .....	31
A.R.S. § 9-463.01(J) .....	20
A.R.S. 46§ 12-348(H)(3) .....	56

**Other Authorities**

HB 2131, 2015 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 234.....	2
Leshy & Belanger, ARIZONA LAW WHERE GROUND AND SURFACE WATER MEET, 20 Ariz. St. L. J. 657 (1988).....	36
S.B. 575, 2007 Ariz. Laws 240, Sec. 8.....	25

**Rules**

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P.13(h) .....1  
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 13 .....3  
Ariz. R. Civ. App.. P. 21 .....57

**Regulations**

62 Fed. Reg. 665 (Jan. 6, 1997) .....5  
A.A.C. R12-15-718 ..... 24-25  
A.A.C. R12-15-718 ..... passim  
A.A.C. R14-2-402 .....45  
Cochise County Subdivision Regulations § 408.03(B) .....20
